
Rural Development Statistics 

 

1 
 

SECTION-9: PANCHAYATI RAJ 
 

As a sequel to the 73rd Constitutional Amendment, the Panchayati  Raj Institutions (3-tier structure) came into 
existence in almost all the States and UTs, though, with minor variations in structure and mode of election. 
 

9.1 : This table provides Data on number of Panchayati Raj Institutions, State/UT–wise         
(As on 04-12-2020) 
 

9.2 : Table represents on consolidated status of People’s Plan Campaign. 
 

9.3 : This table provides data on Number of Elected Representatives in Gram Panchayats –
social  group   and  gender  wise (As on May 2018)  
 

9.4 : This table provides data on Number of Elected Representatives in Block Panchayat – 
social  group  and  gender  wise  (As on May 2018) 
 

9.5 : This table provides data on Number of Elected Representatives in District Panchayat – 
social   group  and  gender  wise    (as on May   31, 2018)   
 

9.6 : State-wise number of Elected Representatives 
 

9.7  :   This table shows that data on Status of representation of Women in PRIs  
 

9.8  :   This table provides data on  List of States having 50% reservation for Women in PRIs  
 

9.9 : Status of Bharatnet Service  by Gram Panchayats (As on October 2020)  is  the  content of  
this  table 
 

9.10 : This table represents on Notified Fifth Schedule Areas 
 

9.11:  The  number of GPs  that uploaded in Plan Plus under GPDP  are  given in this table.  
 

9.12: The fund Releases   to   PRIs under 14th Finance Commission - State-wise during  2015-
16 to 2019-20 in this table. 

9.13: Releases  and Expenditure of PRIs Under Rajiv Gandhi Panchayat SashaktikaranAbhiyan 
(RGPSA)/ Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) – State-wise (2014-15 to 2018-19)  
are  included  in this  table 
 

9.14: The  number  of Gram Panchayats covered under Mission Antyodaya (As on August 
2019)  is  given in this table.  

 
 

Highlights 
 

 The  Panchayati Raj institutional network  in the  country    is very wide (in size) and broad based (in 
terms of social group-wise composition)  .   As  of    04-12-2020,  there  exist 659  district  panchayats, 
6829 block/mandal  panchayats  and 2,55,536  gram  panchayts  in the  country. About three million 
elected representatives  at  various  levels   are managing these local bodies and are involved in planning 
for economic development and social justice in rural areas of the country.  

 
 Representation of Women, SC and ST in the local bodies is as per the stipulated  constitutional  norms.  

In  almost  all  major  states,  the  one-third  reservation norm  for  women   has  been  complied  with 
which  is  a  welcome  sign.  
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SECTION-9: PANCHAYATI RAJ 

 
Table 9.1: Number of Panchayati Raj Institutions, State/UT–wise (As on 04-12-2020) 

 
S. No. State /UTs District Panchayats Intermediate Panchayats Village Panchayats 

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 2 7 70 

2 Andhra Pradesh 13 660 13371 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 25 177 1785 

4 Assam 26 191 2197 

5 Bihar 38 534 8387 

6 Chhattisgarh 27 146 11664 

7 Dadra And Nagar Haveli 1 N.A. 20 

8 Daman And Diu 2 N.A. 18 

9 Goa 2 N.A. 191 

10 Gujarat 33 248 14308 

11 Haryana 21 126 6197 

12 Himachal Pradesh 12 78 3226 

13 Jammu And Kashmir 20 275 4289 

14 Jharkhand 24 263 4364 

15 Karnataka 30 227 6009 

16 Kerala 14 152 941 

17 Ladakh 2 31 192 

18 Lakshadweep 1 N.A. 10 

19 Madhya Pradesh 51 313 22812 

20 Maharashtra 34 351 27881 

21 Manipur 6 N.A. 161 

22 Odisha 30 314 6798 

23 Puducherry N.A. 10 108 

24 Punjab 22 150 13263 

25 Rajasthan 33 352 11316 

26 Sikkim 4 N.A. 185 

27 Tamil Nadu 36 388 12525 

28 Telangana 32 540 12771 

29 Tripura 8 35 591 

30 Uttarakhand 13 95 7791 

31 Uttar Pradesh 75 824 58757 

32 West Bengal 22 342 3340 

 Totals 659 6829 255536 

 
* N.A.- Not Applicable  
** Due to periodic elections, data is dynamic in nature and keep on changing  
*** Local Government Directory is now mapped to Census 2011 village codes  
Source: Ministry of Panchayati Raj,  https://lgdirectory.gov.in 
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Source: Ministry of Panchayati Raj (MoPR), Annual Report 2019-20. 

 
Table 9.2: Consolidated Status of  People’s Plan Campaign (PPS) 

S.No. Items  Number  
 Total GPs / Traditional bodies (Source LGD) 269118 

A Facilitators Data  
 GPs with Facilitators Appointed (N) 245415 
 % of GPs with Facilitators appointed / assigned (N/L) 91 % 

B Mission Antyodaya Data  
 GPs that have uploaded MA data – Total (P) 200832 
 % Uploaded (P/L) 74.6 

C Gram Sabha Data   
 GS Scheduled 222527 
 GS Scheduled % 82.7 
 GS Held 212478 
 GS Held  % 79 

D Facilitator’s feedback report 108865 
 Facilitator’s feedback report % 40.5 

E GPDP Approved as per facilitator’s feedback 104207 
 GPDP approved as per facilitator’s feedback % 38.7 

F GPDP uploaded on PlanPlus  51833 
 GPDP uploaded on PlanPlus  % 19.3 

G GPs with PIB images  111974 
 GPs with PIB images  % 41.6 

© 
Source: Ministry of Panchayati Raj (MoPR), Annual Report 2019-20. 
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Table 9.3 :   Number of Elected Representatives in Gram Panchayats –social  group   and  gender  wise (As 
on May 2018) 

Sl.No. State/UTs SC ST OBC General Total 

  

Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 
1 Andhra Pradesh 12616 15824 4369 6325 22852 22743 32044 26390 71881 71282 
2 Arunachal Pradesh - - 1785 - - - - 1785 
3 Assam 2280 2446 - 21648 26374 
4 Bihar 826 562 71 21 856 585 2867 2604 4620 3772 
5 Chhattisgarh 7194 11242 36329 34291 8884 13013 24464 27712 76871 86258 
6 Goa 12 3 114 54 298 110 638 324 1062 491 
7 Gujarat 4133 4133 8266 15843 5647 5647 43259 43259 61305 68882 
8 Haryana 9804 7100 0 0 13223 9576 15614 11306 38641 27982 
9 Himachal Pradesh 1780 3474 508 906 0 0 6282 7398 8570 11778 
10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 1711 843 0 0 0 8965 4316 9808 6027 
11 Jharkhand 421 2281 27664 25143 55509 
12 Karnataka 7082 11715 7054 8054 10438 10112 21201 21312 45775 51193 
13 Kerala 886 816 127 116 0 0 6176 7810 7189 8742 
14 Madhya Pradesh - - - - - - - - - - 
15 Maharashtra 16088 16089 10907 10907 26915 26915 72770 72770 126680 126681 
16 Manipur 34 50 12 23 49 56 665 708 760 837 
17 Odisha 6989 10763 12400 15916 11225 14282 15749 11501 46363 52462 
18 Punjab 20234 10436 0 0 0 0 37225 22166 57459 32602 
19 Rajasthan 961 898 1097 1148 1917 2001 844 996 4819 5043 
20 Sikkim 31 31 209 208 135 135 145 146 520 520 
21 Tamil Nadu Since 2016 October, Elections for the local bodies have not been conducted,  Pending in the Supreme Court 
22 Telangana 6228 11650 4596 8108 33172 25058 4254 3467 48250 48283 
23 Tripura 990 820 181 190 0 0 2180 1750 3351 2760 
24 Uttarakhand 4832 8162 862 1243 699 2045 20045 22994 26438 34444 
25 Uttar Pradesh 7905 4341 204 132 10382 5592 20680 9927 39171 19992 
26 West Bengal 5564 5765 1444 1503 7068 7288 10295 10335 24371 24891 

 
UTs           

27 A and N Islands - - - - - - - - 487 266 
28 Chandigarh 22 11 0 0 0 0 73 38 95 49 
29 D and N Haveli 0 3 68 63 0 0 36 33 104 99 
30 Daman and Diu 3 0 14 2 0 0 65 68 82 70 
31 Lakshadweep 0 0 54 32 0 0 2 56 32 
32 Puducherry - - - - - - - - - - 
 Total 115564 126950 92984 108342 167592 158990 369933 332726 746560 727274 

‘-‘ : Not Available   
0: No reservation for social groups.  

Source:  Panchayati Raj Departments of respective States /UTs. 
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Table 9.4 :   Number of Elected Representatives in Block Panchayat – social  group  and  gender  wise  (As 
on May 2018) 

 
Sl.No. State/UTs SC ST OBC General Total 

  Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 
1 Andhra Pradesh 915 1154 249 455 1664 1738 2349 2283 5177 5630 
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0 0 182 - - - - 182 

3 Assam 230 327 - 1624 2181 
4 Bihar 1091 819 96 35 1146 903 3823 3584 6156 5341 
5 Chhattisgarh 141 208 619 700 209 239 452 495 1421 1642 
6 Goa NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 
7 Gujarat 195 188 383 627 255 258 1509 1509 2342 2582 
8 Haryana 455 329 0 0 456 331 827 599 1738 1259 
9 Himachal Pradesh 197 238 65 62 47 67 510 487 819 854 
10 Jammu & Kashmir - - - - - - - - - - 
11 Jharkhand 650 1818 2812 2593 7873 
12 Karnataka 341 430 132 255 480 412 952 901 1905 1998 
13 Kerala 132 87 109 12 0 0 793 1033 1034 1132 
14 Madhya Pradesh - - - - - - - - - - 
15 Maharashtra 251 251 289 297 463 564 999 884 2002 1996 
16 Manipur NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 
17 Odisha 515 685 838 1040 827 963 1073 859 3253 3547 
18 Punjab 596 307 

    
1196 597 1792 904 

19 Rajasthan 628 626 594 596 1040 1217 687 848 2949 3287 
20 Sikkim NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 
21 Tamil Nadu Since 2016 October, Elections for the local bodies have not been conducted,  Pending in the Supreme 

Court 
22 Telangana 467 736 247 608 1882 1654 843 442 3439 3440 
23 Tripura 75 49 9 18 

  
143 125 227 192 

24 Uttarakhand 333 380 45 56 66 122 1171 1098 1615 1656 
25 Uttar Pradesh 84 86 1 4 123 98 315 110 523 298 
26 West Bengal 1020 1092 271 287 1310 1389 1960 1977 4561 4745 

 
UTs           

27 A and N Islands - - - - - - - - 42 28 
28 Chandigarh 2 1 - - - - 7 5 9 6 
29 D and N Haveli NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 
30 Daman and Diu NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 
31 Lakshadweep NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 
32 Puducherry - - - - - - - - - - 

 
Total 

7878 8106 5110 6216 11374 11361 21717 19945 46121 45656 

 
‘-‘: Not Available.    
 N.E-Not Existing 
 0: No reservation for social groups. 

Source:  Panchayati Raj Departments of respective States /UTs. 
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Table 9.5 :   Number of Elected Representatives in District Panchayat – social   group  and  gender  wise    
(as on May   31, 2018) 

 
Sl.No. State/UTs SC ST OBC General Total 

  

Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 
1. Andhra Pradesh 64 65 16 28 104 105 147 143 331 341 
2. Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 

3. Assam 44 39 - 335 418 
4. Bihar 108 87 11 2 116 101 378 358 613 548 
5. Chhattisgarh 22 36 103 121 32 40 71 79 228 276 
6. Goa NA NA 4 2 8 5 11 12 23 19 
7. Gujarat 38 34 72 140 48 57 334 309 492 540 
8. Haryana 54 45 

  
41 33 138 108 233 186 

9. Himachal Pradesh 26 35 11 13 8 10 78 69 123 127 
10. Jammu & Kashmir - - - - - - - - - - 
11 Jharkhand 66 179 281 264 790 
12. Karnataka 99 113 36 59 118 121 280 257 533 550 
13. Kerala 16 17 4 2 - - 137 155 157 174 
14. Madhya Pradesh - - - - - - - - - - 
15. Maharashtra 114 131 144 156 262 273 471 448 991 1008 
16. Manipur  2 

 
1 

  
29 28 29 31 

17. Odisha 65 71 90 98 108 117 146 158 409 444 
18. Punjab 73 36 

    
72 147 145 183 

19. Rajasthan 101 98 101 95 1168 184 168 184 1538 561 
20. Sikkim 3 4 24 22 14 15 15 16 56 57 
21. Tamil Nadu Since 2016 October, Elections for the local bodies have not been conducted, Pending in the 

Supreme Court 
22. Telangana 37 45 18 40 115 89 63 49 233 223 
23. Tripura 20 14 2 5 

  
40 35 62 54 

24. Uttarakhand 49 43 4 8 14 23 150 140 217 214 
25. Uttar Pradesh 10 6 - - 13 7 27 12 50 25 
26. West Bengal 95 98 24 27 120 122 172 176 411 423 

 
UTs           

27. A and N Islands - - - - - - - - 23 12 
28. Chandigarh - 2 - - - - 6 2 6 4 
29. D and N Haveli - 0 8 8 0 0 2 2 10 10 
30. Daman and Diu 0 0 0 1 0 0 10 9 10 10 
31. Lakshadweep 0 0 16 9 0 0 1 16 10 
32. Puducherry NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 

 
Total 

1050 1036 806 957 2429 1443 3244 3197 7552 6645 

 
‘–‘:  Not Available,   
N.E – Not Existing 0: No reservation for social groups. 
Source:  Panchayati Raj Departments of respective States /UTs. 
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Table 9.6: State-wise number of Elected Representatives 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the States/ UTs Elected Representatives (ERs) 

Gram 
Panchayat 

Block 
Panchayat 

District 
Panchayat 

Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 143992 11398 660 156050 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 7416 1785 182 9383 

3 Assam 24200 2200 420 26820 

4 Bihar 114733 11497 1161 127391 

5 Chhattisgarh 166910 2973 402 170285 

6 Gujarat 137762 5168 1086 144016 

7 Haryana 66622 2997 416 70035 

8 Himachal Pradesh 26800 1673 250 28723 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 33847 -- -- 33847 

10 Jharkhand 54807 5432 543 60782 

11 Karnataka 99981 3903 1083 104967 

12 Kerala 15962 2079 331 18372 

13 Madhya Pradesh 385339 6790 852 392981 

14 Maharashtra 234193 3939 1990 240122 

15 Manipur 1663 0 60 1723 

16 Mizoram 3502 -- -- 3502 

17 Odisha 99833 6801 853 107487 

18 Punjab 94118 2731 331 97180 

19 Rajasthan 117604 6236 1014 124854 

20 Sikkim 986 -- 110 1096 

21 Tamil Nadu 111857 5056 686 117599 

22 Tripura 6111 419 116 6646 

23 Telangana 96533 6497 438 103468 

24 Uttarakhand 60904 3266 436 64606 

25 Uttar Pradesh 745567 77769 3122 826458 

26 West Bengal 49262 9306 834 59402 

27 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 125 -- 11 136 

28 Daman & Diu 152 -- 20 172 

29 Goa 1514 -- 50 1564 

30 Chandigarh 144 15 10 169 

31 Lakshadweep 85 -- 25 110 

32 A &N Island 753 70 35 858 

 Total 2903277 180000 17527 3100804 

Source: Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Basic Statistics of Panchayati Raj Institutions, 2019.   
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Table 9.7: Status of representation of Women in PRIs (as on March 2018) 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the States/ UTs Total ERs Total EWRs % EWRs 

1 Andhra Pradesh 156050 78025 50.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 9383 3658 38.99 

3 Assam 26820 13410 50.00 

4 Bihar 127391 57887 45.44 

5 Chhattisgarh 170285 93287 54.78 

6 Gujarat 144016 71988 49.99 

7 Haryana 70035 29499 42.12 

8 Himachal Pradesh 28723 14398 50.13 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 33847 11169 33.00 

10 Jharkhand 60782 30757 50.60 

11 Karnataka 104967 50892 48.48 

12 Kerala 18372 9630 52.42 

13 Madhya Pradesh 392981 196490 50.00 

14 Maharashtra 240122 121490 50.60 

15 Manipur 1723 868 50.38 

16 Mizoram 3502 828 23.64 

17 Odisha 107487 53551 49.82 

18 Punjab 97180 32393 33.33 

19 Rajasthan 124854 70527 56.49 

20 Sikkim 1096 548 50.00 

21 Tamil Nadu 117599 39975 33.99 

22 Tripura 6646 3006 45.23 

23 Telangana 103468 51735 50.00 

24 Uttarakhand 64606 35957 55.66 

25 Uttar Pradesh 826458 272733 33.00 

26 West Bengal 59402 30157 50.77 

27 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 136 47 34.56 

28 Daman & Diu 172 92 53.49 

29 Goa 1564 516 32.99 

30 Chandigarh 169 58 34.32 

31 Lakshadweep 110 41 37.27 

32 A &N Island 858 302 35.20 

 Total 3100804 1375914 44.37 

 
 

Source: Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Basic Statistics of Panchayati Raj Institutions, 2019. 

http://www.panchayat.gov.in.table/
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Table 9.8:List of States having 50% reservation for Women in PRIs  
 

S. No. Names of States 

1 Assam 

2 Andhra Pradesh 

3 Bihar 

4 Chhattisgarh 

5 Gujarat 

6 Himachal Pradesh 

7 Jharkhand 

8 Kerala 

9 Karnataka 

10 Madhya Pradesh 

11 Maharashtra 

12 Odisha 

13 Punjab 

14 Rajasthan 

15 Sikkim 

16 Tamil Nadu 

17 Telangana 

18 Tripura 

19 Uttarakhand 

20 West Bengal 

 
http://www.panchayat.gov.in.  

http://www.panchayat.gov.in.table/
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Table 9.9 :Status of Bharatnet Service Ready by Gram Panchayats 
(As on October  2020) 

 
S.No. State/UTs Service Ready GPs 

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 8 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1666 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 88 

4 ASSAM 1624 

5 BIHAR 8608 

6 CHANDIGARH 13 

7 CHHATTISGARH 5390 

8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 21 

9 DAMAN & DIU 18 

10 GUJARAT 12294 

11 HARYANA 6193 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 252 

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 382 

14 JHARKHAND 2872 

15 KARNATAKA 6247 

16 KERALA 1129 

17 MADHYA PRADESH 13225 

18 MAHARASHTRA 17097 

19 MANIPUR 326 

20 MEGHALAYA 122 

21 MIZORAM 41 

22 NAGALAND 127 

23 ODISHA 4534 

24 PUDUCHERRY 101 

25 PUNJAB 12789 

26 RAJASTHAN 8877 

27 SIKKIM 28 

28 TELANGANA 2047 

29 TRIPURA 694 

30 UTTAR PRADESH 29770 

31 UTTRAKHAND 1534 

32 WEST BENGAL 2373 

  Total Count 140490 

 
Source: http://www.bbnl.nic.in. (As on October 2020) 

  

http://www.bbnl.nic.in/
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Table 9.10: Notified Fifth Schedule Areas (FSA) * 
 

S.No. Name of the State Villages Panchayats Blocks Districts 
     Fully 

covered  
Partially 
covered  

1 Andhra Pradesh 1586 588 36 0 5 
2 Chhattisgarh 9977 5050 85 13 6 
3 Gujarat 4503 2388 40 4 7 
4 Himachal Pradesh 806 151 7 2 1 
5 Jharkhand 16022 2074 131 13 3 
6 Madhya Pradesh 11784 5211 89 5 15 
7 Maharashtra 5905 2835 59 0 12 
8 Odisha 19311 1918 119 6 7 
9 Rajasthan 5054 1194 26 2 3 

10 Telangana 2616 631 72 0 4 
 Total  77564 22040 664 45 63 

*As per information available with the MoPR. ( Data received from States as on Dec. 2019) 

Source: Ministry of Panchayati Raj (MoPR), Annual Report 2019-20.
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Table 9.11 : Number  of GPs  that   uploaded in Plan Plus under GPDP – State wise 
 

S. 
No. 

State Plans Prepared 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1 Andhra Pradesh 12920 12920 12920 12893 12905 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1628 205 666 85 1780 

3 Assam 2175 2268 2198 1912 1015 

4 Bihar 8391 8391 10066 4008 6042 

5 Chhattisgarh 10916 10971 10966 10977 10975 

6 Goa 190 84 61 8 191 

7 Gujarat 14029 14029 14250 14268 14253 

8 Haryana 1 6098 6186 6119 4959 

9 Himachal Pradesh 320 3226 3203 2994 3141 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 2375 579 0 0 

11 Jharkhand 4402 4402 4390 3090 359 

12 Karnataka 6021 6021 6022 5715 2427 

13 Kerala 941 941 941 369 925 

14 Madhya Pradesh 22824 22816 22598 68 22748 

15 Maharashtra 1002 27824 27813 26669 26497 

16 Manipur 1 144 161 161 161 

17 Odisha 6212 6284 6793 5985 120 

18 Punjab 407 12973 12934 12501 12797 

19 Rajasthan 9894 9894 9893 9896 9858 

20 Sikkim 176 176 176 185 180 

21 Tamil Nadu 12524 12524 12513 10240 1747 

22 Telangana 8695 8684 8695 8384 55 

23 Tripura 591 591 591 551 1175 

24 Uttarakhand 7950 7958 7954 7665 7715 

25 Uttar Pradesh 143 59013 58892 59300 49543 

26 West Bengal 3237 3230 3228 3235 3030 

27 A & N Island 0 0 0 0 70 

28 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 15 

29 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 887. 

 Total 135590 244042 244689 207278 195570 

 
Source: Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Basic Statistics of Panchayati Raj Institutions, 2019.  
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Table 9.12: State-wise allocation of Total Grant under Fourteenth Finance Commission (FFC) 
(Rs. in Crore) 

Sl. 

No. 

States 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total State wise % 

Share 

1 Andhra Pradesh 934.34 1463.45 1686.85 1947.32 2622.13 8654.09 4.32 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 88.52 138.66 159.82 184.49 248.44 819.92 0.41 

3 Assam 584.80 915.98 1055.80 1218.82 1641.19 5416.58 2.70 

4 Bihar 2269.18 3554.23 4096.80 4729.38 6368.25 21017.83 10.49 

5 Chhattisgarh 566.18 886.82 1022.18 1180.02 1588.94 5244.13 2.62 

6 Goa 14.44 22.62 26.07 30.10 40.53 133.77 0.07 

7 Gujrat 932.25 1460.18 1683.08 1942.96 2616.26 8634.73 4.31 

8 Haryana 419.28 656.72 756.98 873.86 1176.68 3883.52 1.94 

9 Himachal Pradesh 195.39 306.05 352.76 407.24 548.36 1809.80 0.90 

10 Jammu &Kashmir 373.96 585.73 675.15 779.40 1049.49 3463.73 1.73 

11 Jharkhand 652.83 1022.53 1178.63 1360.62 1832.12 6046.74 3.02 

12 Karnataka 1002.85 1570.77 1810.55 2090.10 2814.39 9288.66 4.64 

13 Kerala 433.76 679.40 783.12 904.03 1217.30 4017.61 2.01 

14 MadhyaPradesh 1463.61 2292.46 2642.40 3050.41 4107.48 13556.36 6.77 

15 Maharashtra 1623.32 2542.61 2930.76 3383.28 4555.70 15035.68 7.51 

16 Manipur 22.25 34.84 40.16 46.36 62.43 206.04 0.10 

17 Odisha 955.52 1496.64 1725.11 1991.48 2681.59 8850.31 4.42 

18 Punjab 441.70 691.84 797.45 920.58 1239.58 4091.13 2.04 

19 Rajasthan 1471.95 2305.52 2657.47 3067.80 4130.90 13633.63 6.81 

20 Sikkim 16.03 25.11 28.95 33.41 44.99 148.49 0.07 

21 Tamil Nadu 947.65 1484.31 1710.90 1975.07 2659.50 8777.43 4.38 

22 Telangana 580.34 908.99 1047.75 1209.53 1628.68 5375.28 2.68 

23 Tripura 36.24 56.76 65.43 75.53 101.71 335.68 0.17 

24 Uttar Pradesh 3862.60 6050.02 6973.57 8050.34 10840.04 35776.56 17.86 

25 Uttarakhand 203.26 318.37 366.97 423.64 570.44 1882.69 0.94 

26 West Bengal 1532.21 2399.91 2766.26 3193.39 4300.01 14191.78 7.09 

 Total 21624.46 33870.52 39040.97 45069.16 60687.13 200292.17 100.00 

Source: Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Basic Statistics of Panchayati Raj Institutions, 2019. 
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Table 9.13 :State/UT-wise Funds released under RGPSA/CB-PSA/RGSA schemes 
                                                                                                                   (Rs. in Crore) 

Sl. No. State/UT 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 Andhra Pradesh 24.19 12.50 91.61 81.35 67.69 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 7.72 0.00 0.59 3.59 33.19 

3 Assam 26.04 17.08 49.08 27.59 39.21 

4 Bihar 63.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.25 

5 Chhattisgarh 11.40 14.64 42.62 33.21 7.24 

6 Gujarat 1.06 0.00 33.38 0.00 - 

7 Haryana 18.78 0.00 11.37 10.55 6.99 

8 Himachal Pradesh 15.26 2.48 1.40 0.00 17.26 

9 Jammu &Kashmir 8.58 - - 0.00 25.06 

10 Jharkhand 16.20 9.49 20.90 47.16 4.49 

11 Karnataka 46.80 32.71 15.08 41.08 - 

12 Kerala 14.49 0.00 8.55 23.36 7.68 

13 Madhya Pradesh 37.46 10.80 55.45 30.25 62.79 

14 Maharashtra 34.76 4.50 21.17 44.53 11.54 

15 Manipur 5.42 5.40 9.82 6.52 9.25 

16 Mizoram 2.48 0.00 9.22 10.13 9.85 

17 Meghalaya - - - - 4.44 

18 Nagaland - - - - 7.89 

19 Odisha 32.92 0.00 25.06 32.90 - 

20 Punjab 0.00 2.69 11.00 8.26 29.68 

21 Rajasthan 11.56 4.48 22.27 13.72 25.57 

22 Sikkim 6.85 1.26 2.33 5.35 5.08 

23 Tamil Nadu 20.16 8.96 27.32 36.83 57.60 

24 Tripura 2.36 1.35 8.30 1.21 2.77 

25 Telangana 29.94 13.13 43.38 16.84 - 

26 Uttarakhand 13.04 3.09 13.21 7.82 33.05 

27 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 11.00 39.87 84.07 57.14 

28 West Bengal 27.71 9.91 21.86 48.44 54.94 

29 Goa 0.00 1.06 1.38 0.21 - 

30 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

31 Daman & Diu 1.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 

32 Chandigarh 0.00 0.29 0.00 0.00 - 

33 Lakshadweep 0.00 1.65 0.00 0.00 - 

34 Andaman &Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.00 0.17 6.75 - 

 Total 481.45 168.47 586.39 621.72 548.65 

 
RGPSA: Rajiv Gandhi Panchayat SashaktikaranAbhiyan (RGPSA) 
RGSA: Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) 
CB-PSA: Capacity Building – Panchayat SashaktikaranAbhiyan 
‘-‘:  Not Available.  
Source: Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Basic Statistics of Panchayati Raj Institutions, 2019. 
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Table 9.14 : Number  of Gram Panchayats covered under Mission Antyodaya 
(As on August 2019) 

S. No. States Total 
Blocks 

Total 
Panchayats 

Total no. of 
Panchayats 

declared under 
Mission 

Antyodaya 

No. of 
Antyodaya 
Panchayats 
marked in 
Nregasoft 

% of 
Antyodaya 
Panchayats 
marked in 
Nregasoft 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1 Andhra Pradesh  661 12933 2584 2395  92.69 

2 Arunachal Pradesh  114 1827 356 337 94.66 

3 Assam 239 2678 570 577 101.23 

4 Bihar 534 8529 1793 1888  105.3 

5 Chhattisgarh  146 10976 2287 2281  99.74 

6 Goa  12 190 31 0 0 

7 Gujarat 247 14442 2630 2673  101.63 

8 Haryana  140 6234 1108 1107  99.91 

9 Himachal Pradesh  78 3242 541 475 87.8 

10 Jammu And Kashmir  318 4246 851 841 98.82 

11 Jharkhand  263 4403 898 1107  123.27 

12 Karnataka  176 6028 1126 1144  101.6 

13 Kerala  152 941 195 197 101.03 

14 Madhya Pradesh  313 22812 4622 4850  104.93 

15 Maharashtra  351 28636 5227 5367  102.68 

16 Manipur  61 3150 579 576 99.48 

17 Meghalaya 41 6310 1268 1662  131.07 

18 Mizoram  26 859 183 183 100 

19 Nagaland 74 1246 247 248 100.4 

20 Odisha  314 6801 1342 1468  109.39 

21 Punjab  150 13369 2190 2028  92.6 

22 Rajasthan 295 9894 1959 1961  100.1 

23 Sikkim 32 186 33 33 100 

24 Tamil Nadu  385 12524 2509 2646  105.46 

25 Telangana  437 8763 1622 1620  99.88 

26 Tripura  58 1178 249 255 102.41 

27 Uttar Pradesh  823 58955 10783 10670  98.95 

28 Uttarakhand  95 7975 1374 1356  98.69 

29 West Bengal  341 3347 764 677 88.61 

30 Andaman And Nicobar  9 78 47 0 0 

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli  1 20 4 0 0 

32 Daman & Diu  2 10 3 2 66.67 

33 Lakshadweep  10 10 2 0 0 

34 Puducherry  3 10 20 0 0 

  Total 6901 262802 49997 50624 101.25 

 
Source: www.rural.nic.in. ( As on August 2019). 
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